
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To consider the Minutes of a previous meeting. 
 

4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2024/25 - FIRST DRAFT 
SAVINGS PLANS   

(Pages 11 - 38) 

5 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - 2ND 
QUARTER 2023-24   

(Pages 39 - 74) 

6 TOWN DEAL AND FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS UPDATE   (Pages 75 - 84) 

7 TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY 2023-28 REPORT   (Pages 85 - 100) 

8 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 101 - 104) 

9 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING    

 Monday 18th January 2024 (7:00pm) 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 13th December, 2023 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
Members: Councillors Holland (Chair), Bryan (Vice-Chair), Parker, J Tagg, P Waring, 

Bettley-Smith, Stubbs, Brockie, Allport, Lewis and Lawley 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  

The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Grocott 
Whieldon 
Panter 
Wilkes 
Crisp 
Adcock 

D Jones 
Fox-Hewitt 
Wright 
Gorton 
J Waring 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 

place you need go: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 
take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting 
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 09/11/23 

  
1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 9th November, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bryan 

Parker 
J Tagg 
 

P Waring 
Bettley-Smith 
Stubbs 
 

Brockie 
Lawley 
Grocott 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Allport 
 
Substitutes: Cllr Lewis 

 
 
Officers: Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Dave Jones Group Leader 

 
 Councillor Andrew Fox-Hewitt  

 
 Councillor Richard Gorton  

 
 Councillor John Williams  

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September, 2023 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. RYECROFT REDEVELOPMENT - CALL IN  
 
The committee had been convened to consider a Call-In made in relation to the 
decision of Cabinet on 17 October, 2023.  Cabinet had resolved: 
 
“That: 
 (i) The interests from developers to secure portions of the 

site for residential development be noted and that delegated authority 
be given to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and Portfolio 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=438&MId=4305&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/NiqmspjgSKc


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 09/11/23 

  
2 

Holder for One Council, People and Partnerships to finalise a 
masterplan for the hotel and residential developments and agree 
terms with developers to enable these developments to progress.  

 

(ii) The outcome of the procurement for a Hotel brand for the site be 
considered, and agree to the selection of Accor Hotels, with their 
Ibis Styles brand, for the development of the next stage of 
business case development, at a cost of £50,000; 

 

(iii) Further update reports on progress of the various elements be 
received as and when further details have been developed. “ 

 
The Chair outlined the procedure that would be followed at the meeting, in 
accordance with the constitution. 
 
The Call-in was introduced by Councillor Stubbs as lead Call-In member stating that 
the reason for the Call-In was to discuss and deliberate upon a recent Cabinet 
decision that had raised concerns amongst residents. The decision in question that 
had prompted the Call-In was number (i) as written above. 
 
Councillor Stubbs outlined the reasons for the Call-In: 
 

 Lack of Scrutiny. The 
[...]
el with opportunities 
for all Members to comment upon and there would be further opportunity in 
the coming months as proposals were firmed up and budgetary decisions 
brought to a future Full Council meeting. 
 
Referring to the point raised about ‘changing financial modelling of the Asset 
Management Plan and the Council’s Portfolio’, the Leader stated that that was 
not the case and urged Members to read the Asset Management Plan 
 
The recommendations from the Call-In sheet were voted upon but fell 
 
Resolved: (i) That the decision of Cabinet stand. 
 
  (ii) That the Committee endorse the Cabinet’s decision and 

congratulates the administration on their important progress. 
 

(iii)    That the Committee admonish the Labour group for their 
politically motivated posturing. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

Page 9

https://youtu.be/NiqmspjgSKc


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 09/11/23 

  
8 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

6. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There was no requirement for the meeting to go into closed session. 
 

7. CONFIDENTIAL APPENDICES  
 
Consideration was given to the confidential appendices, attached to the report. 
 
Resolved: That the confidential appendices be received and noted. 
 
 

 
Councillor Mark Holland 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.59 pm 
 

Page 10



  

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

13 December 2023 
 
Report Title: Revenue and Capital Budget 2024/25 – First Draft Savings Plans 
 
Submitted by: Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report     Key Decision Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 

To present the refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy including the first draft savings 
proposals being considered to balance the 2024/25 revenue budget and the proposed capital 
programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27.  
 

Recommendations 
 
That the committee: 
 
1. The first draft proposals as set out in Appendix A and Appendix B to the report be noted. 

 
2. The amendment to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) funding gap as a result 

of revisions to capital financing and inflationary assumptions be noted (Appendix C). 

 

3. The refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (Appendix D) be noted. 
 

4. The Committee identify any areas where further information is required for 
consideration. 

 

5. The Committee suggest any further areas of savings that should be considered. 

 

Reasons 
 
To ensure that the Council meets its statutory duty to set a balanced budget in February 2024. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The funding pressures facing the Council for the period 2024/25 to 2028/29 were 

presented to Cabinet on 19 September 2023. The report indicated that there would 
be a budget ‘gap’ of £2.751m in respect of 2024/25 (£5.082m over the 5 year period 
of the MTFS) and that this will need to be closed in order to produce a balanced 
budget. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



  

  

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The MTFS provides an overarching framework for the allocation of resources to the 

Council’s key priorities as set out in the Council Plan. The Council Plan for 2022-2026 
was approved by Cabinet on 6 September 2022 and noted by Full Council on 28 
September 2022. 

 
2.2 The financial strategy will continue to focus on the need for the Council to become 

self-sustaining through developing a strong and growing tax base, making best use 
of its resources, promoting an “everyone’s responsibility” culture in which there is 
widespread ownership of the Council’s financial position, a robust financial position 
and a fair funding settlement for Newcastle-under-Lyme. 

 
2.3 The MTFS funding gap is constantly reviewed 
[...]
uary 2024 

Final budget proposals 
recommended for approval by Full 
Council 

Cabinet 6 February 2024 

Full Council to approve budget Full Council 14 February 2024 
 

 
3. 

 
Recommendations 
 

 3.1 The first draft proposals as set out in Appendix A and Appendix B to the report be 
noted. 

 

Page 13



  

  

3.2 The amendment to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) funding gap as a 
result of revisions to capital financing and inflationary assumptions be noted 
(Appendix C). 

 

3.3 The refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (Appendix D) be noted. 
 

3.4 The Committee identify any areas where further information is required for 
consideration. 

 

3.5  The Committee suggest any further areas of savings that should be considered. 

 
 

4. Reasons 
 
4.1 The Council has a statutory duty to set a balanced budget by February 2024. Best 

practice is for financial planning to take place over a 5 year period in the form of a 
Medium Term Financial Strategy that sets out how the Council plans to allocate 
resources to meet its objectives. 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 None. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1 The MTFS is not a statutory document but it is considered best practice. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 7.1 Local authorities have a responsibility to meet the Public Sector Duty of the Equality 

Act 2010. The Act gives people the right not to be treated less favourably due to 
protected characteristics. It is important to consider the potential impact on such 
groups and individuals when designing or delivering services and budgets. Budget 
proposals requiring changes or new services and policies will be subject to Equality 
Impact Assessments including consultation with affected people and organisations. 

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
 8.1 These are addressed in the body of the report. 

 
9. Major Risks and Mitigation 

 
 9.1 Section 25 of the Local Government Acts 2003 places a duty on the Section 151 

Officer to report on the robustness of the budget. The main risks to the budget include 
spending in excess of budget; income falling short of the budget (including capital 
receipts from disposal of assets); and unforeseen elements such as changes to 
Government funding. In the context of uncertainty regarding Government funding 
reforms there are significant budget risks that will need to be managed. It will be 
essential the Council has sufficient reserves to call on if required. 
  

Page 14



  

  

9.2 It should be noted that a number of assumptions and proposals are provisional or 
draft, and as such the opinion of robustness will be confirmed in the Revenue and 
Capital Budgets and Council Tax 2024/25 reports to Cabinet on 6 February 2024 and 
to Council on 14 February 2024. 

 
10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 

 
 10.1 In shaping detailed budget proposals consideration will be given to the need for 

investment in order to deliver the Council’s Sustainable Environment Action Plan and 
the regeneration projects detailed in the Council Plan. 

 

 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 Final approval of the MTFS as part of the budget setting process will be a key 
decision. 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 None 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 Appendix A – 2024/25 MTFS Funding Strategy 
13.2 Appendix B – 2024/25 to 2026/27 Capital Programme  
13.3 Appendix C – MTFS ‘Gaps’ 
13.4 Appendix D – MTFS 2024/25 to 2028/29 

 
14. Background Papers 

 
14.1 None 

Page 15



  

  

Appendix A – 2024/25 MTFS Funding Strategy 
     

Ref Service Area Description £000's Detail 

Income 

I1 Planning Planning Application fees 192 National increase of 25% for minor and 35% for major planning applications 

I2 Planning Pre-Planning Application fees 10 Increase in the charge to bring in line with other Local Authorities 

I3 Planning Section 106 monitoring 7 Introduction of a fee for the monitoring of Section 106 obl
[...]
ouncil to approve budget Full Council 14 February 2024 

Page 37



  

  
18 

Appendix A – Summary of Refreshed MTFS Assumptions 
 

 2024/25 
(£000’s) 

2025/26 
(£000’s) 

2026/27 
(£000’s) 

2027/28 
(£000’s) 

2028/29 
(£000’s) 

Total 
(£000’s) 

Employees 1,179 734 749 773 799 4,234 

Premises 146 62 65 67 69 409 

Transport 21 22 23 24 25 115 

Financing 471 561 - 86 32 1,150 

Pressures 665 10 10 10 10 705 

Income 204 168 150 132 (388) 266 

Total 2,686 1,557 997 1,092 547 6,879 

       

Savings       

Income 680 91 - - - 771 

One Council 230 - - - - 230 

Staffing Related  199 - - - - 199 

Good Housekeeping 489 - - - - 489 

Tax Base 424 383 394 407 419 2,027 

Council Tax Increase 164 166 168 170 172 840 

Government Grants 500 - - - - 500 

Total 2,686 640 562 577 591 5,056 

Gap - 917 435 515 (44) 1,823 

 
 

Page 38



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
          REPORT TO FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
13 December 2023 

 
Report Title: Financial and Performance Review Report – Second Quarter 2023-24  
 
Submitted by: Corporate Leadership Team  
 
Portfolios: One Council, People & Partnerships, Finance, Town Centres & Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report                                                                                          Key Decision  No 
 
 
To provide Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee with the Financial and Performance 
Review report for the second quarter of 2023-24. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Members note 
1. The contents of the attached report and appendices and continue to monitor and challenge the 

Council’s service and financial performance for this period. 
 

Reasons 
 
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on a quarterly basis 
regarding the performance of individual council services and progress with delivery against our priorities, 
alongside related financi
[...]
ese indicators were contextual 

and had no set target. Of the remaining 29 indicators the proportion of indicators which have 
met their target during this period stands at 79% (23 indicators), with the remaining 21% (6 
indicators) falling short of target. A number of these ‘off target’ measures have more stretching 
targets this year, in line with benchmarking findings and council ambition but as it is still early 
in the year, it is hoped that these targets can be met as the year progresses. In terms of trend 
data, the proportion of indicators showing an improvement or maintenance of the previous 
year’s performance stands at 50%.     

 
  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1   There are 6 indicators off target this quarter, and officers consider that the performance 

        against these indicators does not give rise to serious cause for concern at present (see 
        commentaries provided in Appendix B). The management of each of the service areas 
        concerned continue to monitor and take steps to deal with under achievement of targets 
        where possible and/or appropriate. 

 
2.2   Progress on delivery of planned activities is summarised for each priority and the only concern 

raised is around the delivery of the £16m Kidsgrove Town Deal. The Railway Station project 
continues to experience issues with resolving ground conditions associated with historic mine 
works at the site. The project team continues to work finding a satisfactory resolution of these 
issues. 

 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 That Members note and consider the contents of the attached report and Appendices A and B 
and continue to monitor and challenge the Council’s performance alongside its financial 
performance for the same period. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 To encourage improvement within council delivery. 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 At this time it is felt there is no other option necessary for consideration, however the 

presentation of information is continu
[...]
re and public realm. Consultation will take place in October
and depending on the outcome, work will commence in
November/December with completion due in March 2024.

P
age 74



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S  
REPORT TO 

ECONOMY AND PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE / FINANCE, ASSETS AND 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
7th December 2023 and 13th December 2023 

 
Report Title: Town Deal and Future High Street Funds Update 
 
Submitted by: Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Portfolio Holders - Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report                                                Key Decision  Yes ☐   No ☒ 

 
To update Scrutiny Committee on the Town Deal and Future High Street Funds projects. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That  
 
1. Scrutiny Committee notes this report on the delivery of the Town Deal and 

Future High Street Funds projects.  
 

Reasons 
 
To update the Scrutiny Committee on the progress with the various projects that are being 
funded or part funded through the two Town Deals – Newcastle and Kidsgrove, and the 
Future High Street Funds for Newcastle Town Centre. 
 

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 As reported to previous Scrutiny meetings, the Council has secured Future High Street 
Funding and Town Deal Funds for the redevelopment of several key regeneration sites 
across the Town Centre and the wider Borough.  

 
2. Updates 

 
2.1 Future High Street Fund 
 
 Work has been continuing in the development of the schemes for the past couple of 

years, and the current position regarding each is as follows: 
 

2.1.1 Market improvements  
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Work has been underway to upgrade the market experience through enhancing 
the existing assets and adding in new customer experiences in under utilised 
spaces at th
[...]
,900 6,804 10,096 

 
 

9. Major Risks & Mitigation 
 

Page 83



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

9.1   Management of risk is central to the Council’s commercial approach and all potential 
activities will be assessed with due regard to the risks being taken. This will be in line 
with the Council’s corporate approach to risk management. 
 
 

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

10.1 These projects support the realisation of the following UNSDG objectives:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
11. Key Decision Information 

 
11.1  The plans affect more than 2 wards and any future investments have the potential to 

have significant financial implications. These will be subject to further reports which may 
be key decisions.  
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

12.1   None.  
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

13.1 None. 
 

14. Background Papers 
 

14.1 None.  
 
 

Page 84



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
 

13 December 2023 
 
 
Report Title:  Technology Strategy 2023-2028 Report  
 
Submitted by:  Service Director – IT & Digital  
 
Portfolios:  One Council, People and Partnerships  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To present the 2023-2028 Technology Strategy to scrutiny. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That:  
 
1. The Strategy be considered by the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny 

Committee and feedback be provided to the Portfolio Holder for One Council, 
People and Partnerships. 

 

Reasons 
 

1. The current ICT strategy was implemented as an interim strategy in 2022.  
 

2. There is a requirement to amalgamate the ICT and Digital strategies and team into 
one team – Technology Services. 
 

3. A Strategy is required to provide a high-level, clear direction of travel towards the 
Council vision and objectives.  

 

 
 
 
 
1. Background 
 

1.1 Th
[...]
not have access or the skills to use digital technologies.  

 
 
3. Recommendation  

 
3.1 The Strategy be considered by the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny 

Committee and feedback be provided to the Portfolio Holder for One Council, 
People and Partnerships 

 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 The new Technology Strategy provides a high-level, strategic document 
detailing how technology will support the delivery of the Council plan priorities 
in the coming years. It also emphasises the importance of iterative 
transformation, supported by the allocation of future resources. 
 

4.2 To address the highlighted issues, the strategy sets out three Strategic 
Themes and Actions: 

 
4.2.1 Customer – Supporting our residents to access the services and 

information they require online. Whilst ensuring a choice of access for 
those who are not digitally connected. 
 

Page 86



  

  
3 

4.2.2 Workforce – Ensuring our workforce have the digital skills required to 
deliver services our customers, as effectively and efficiently as possible. 

 
4.2.3 Infrastructure – Supporting the enhancement of technological 

infrastructure within the Borough, with access to high-speed fibre 
broadband and internet connectivity. 

 
4.3 To ensure the delivery of this strategy, an action plan will be developed and 

provided to Cabinet for consideration at a future meeting.  
 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 None 
 
 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 There is a requirement for our website to be compliant with the Public Sector 
Bodies (Websites and Mobile Applications) Accessibility Regulations 2018. 
This strategy confirms our ambition for our website to not only be compliant 
but also rated highly nationally for accessibility. 
 

6.2 There is a requirement for everyone responsible for using personal data to 
follow strict data protection principles, as part of the Data Protection Act 2018. 
This strategy confirms our commitment to ensuring that we use personal data 
in acco
[...]

  

25 September 2023 - Asset Management Strategy 

- Medium Term Financial Strategy 24/25 

- Q1 Finance and Performance Report 

- Commercial Strategy Update 

- Sickness Absence Reporting 

 

9 November 2023 -Ryecroft Call-in Report  

 

Last updated on 5th December 2023 

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2024/25 - FIRST DRAFT SAVINGS PLANS
	Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-2029

	5 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - 2ND QUARTER 2023-24
	Appendix A - Q2 2023-24 (1)
	Appendix B Corporate Performance Quarter 2 2023-24

	6 TOWN DEAL AND FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS UPDATE
	7 TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY 2023-28 REPORT
	NuLBC - Technology Strategy 2023-2028
	7 TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY 2023-2028 REPORT
	NuLBC - Technology Strategy 2023-2028



	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 13/12/23 

  
1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 13th December, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: J Tagg 

P Waring 
 

Bettley-Smith 
Stubbs 
 

Brockie 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Parker, Allport, Lewis and Lawley 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Grocott (In place of Councillor Annabel Lawley) 

Councillor Richard Gorton (In place of Councillor Rebekah 
Lewis) 
Councillor Jill Waring 
 

 
Officers: Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Georgina Evans-Stadward Service Director -  Strategy, 

People and Performance 
 Craig Turner Finance Manager 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Leader and Deputy Leader’s attendance appeared to be missing from the 
minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2023 be agreed 

as accurate record provided that the Leader and Deputy Leader’s 
attendance be recorded. 

 
4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2024/25 - FIRST DRAFT SAVINGS PLANS  

 
The Deputy Leader presented the First Draft Saving Plans for the Revenue and 
Capital Budget 2024-25. 
 
Members commented as follows: 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=438&MId=4107&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=x-p5KfbmXmA&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 13/12/23 

  
2 

 
- Cllr Brockie expressed concerns about staff mental health and sickness 

absences in the context of making the Council financial situation “everyone’s 
responsibility” as referred to in paragraph 2.2. – Time and resources were 
allocated to support people’s health and wellbeing and the right training would 
be provided to maximize individual capability. Very positive responses had 
been received following the staff survey and efforts were put in to ensure 
everyone was happy. 
 

- Cllr Stubbs enquired about paragraph 9.2 and the opinion of robustness. – 
The savings plans were still at a draft stage and would be confirmed in the 
Revenue and Capital Budgets as well as Council Tax 2024/25 reports to 
Cabinet and Council in February 2024. 
 

- Cllr Grocott asked about the Pay Awards and Capital Receipts estimates. – 
The pay awards had been increased from 3% to 3.5% after benchmarking 
had been carried out. Capital Receipts figures were based on current 
assumptions for 2023-24 onwards. 
 

- Cllr Stubbs wondered about the figures shown in Appendix A:  
 

o Item I1: how many minor and major planning applications should be 
processed to sustain the planning costs uplift? – The figures were 
based on a standing still of applications. 
 

o Item I6: could the finance officer elaborate on VAT relating to leisure 
income? – Following a change in regulation VAT no longer applied to 
a number of leisure fees including gym memberships. 

 
o Item I8: what was the average percentage increase of property rent? – 

Based on what had been achieved this year this was about 7%. 
 

o Item I10: what was the car parking figure based on? – This was based 
on a small increased usage and a small increased fee. 

 
o Item O1: could a breakdown of the further efficiencies referred to be 

provided? – This was about ensuring that roles and responsibilities 
were designed to maximise their impact in the organisation.  

 
o Item S5: could an explanation and a breakdown be given about the 

capitalization of professional fees? – Capitalisation of salaries in 
respect of professional fees was permitted for new builds, purchases 
and enhancements. 

 
o Item G6: how could the increase be justified with regard to the 

vacancy factor? – An explanation of the calculation was provided. 
 

- Cllr Stubbs asked if the borrowing costs in Appendix C were viable. – These 
had been prepared by the finance team and were realistic figures. 

 
The Deputy Leader commended the work of the Finance team and responses 
provided to the challenging questions raised by members. The draft budget had had 
been presented to members well in advance and not all authorities were currently in 
a position to do so. 
 



  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 13/12/23 

  
3 

Resolved: 1. That the first draft proposals as set out in Appendix A and Appendix 
B to the report be noted. 

 
2. That the amendment to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) funding gap as a result of revisions to capital financing and 
inflationary assumptions be noted (Appendix C). 

 
3. That the refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
(Appendix D) be noted. 

 
4. That any areas where further information is required for 
consideration be identified. 
 
5. That any further areas of savings that should be considered be 
suggested. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - 2ND QUARTER 2023-24  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the Financial & Performance review report for the 2nd 
quarter of 2023-24. 
 
Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Stubbs asked about the adverse variances observed with regard to 
housing benefits subsidy and temporary accommodations. – The Council had 
reached out to the government and working groups were meeting every two 
months to address the issue. 
 

- Cllr Stubbs asked if letters to the Government could be published. – This 
could be included in the documents shared for the next meeting. 
 

- Cllr Stubbs asked about the Pay Awards and benchmarking information 
against other authorities. – The 3.5% increase provided for future years is in 
line with that provided by other authorities. 

 
- Cllr Grocott asked about Chatterley Valley West which award had all been 

spent. – The work had to be done through Staffordshire County Council 
highways an upfront payment had been requested. 
 

- Cllr Brockie wondered about the performance indicators accuracy and at what 
stage a commitment from developers could be identified with regard to 
Priority 4. – The performance indicators were not estimates but an overview 
of what had actually be recorded, as for the process towards implementing 
redevelopment projects this implied a lot of stages and dialogue going back 
and forth to ensure efficiency of costs and design. 
 

- Cllr Waring asked about Kidsgrove and whether the budget would be 
sufficient to bring the project to completion. – Most of the Town deal projects 
had been handed over to other organisations such as Network Rail and there 
was now only the Shared Service Hub to be delivered for which the budget 
was sufficient. 
 

https://youtu.be/x-p5KfbmXmA?t=78


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 13/12/23 

  
4 

- Cllr Stubbs asked if the issue of the station bridge had been sorted. – The 
costs were being reviewed by Network Rail.  
 

- Cllr Waring commented that he thought the bridge had already been 
strengthened and outstanding issues were about different matters. – An 
update would be sent out to members. 
 

The Chair suggested to go through the Performance indicators and members 
commented as follows: 
 

- Cllr Stubbs asked that the plan to tackle sickness absences be implemented 
at the earliest opportunity. – The team was working towards it and progresses 
were being noticed. 
 

- The Deputy Leader noted the trend with regards to the Digital Online 
Transactions. – This was following up on the installation of a new module 
within the systems access. 

 
Resolved: That the contents of the report and appendices be noted and that 

members continue to monitor and challenge the Council’s service and 
financial performance for this period. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. TOWN DEAL AND FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS UPDATE  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report on Town Deal and Future High Street 
Funds which had been presented to the Economy and Place Scrutiny the previous 
week. 
 
Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Waring asked how far behind was the project likely to be. – There was a 
four months delay on the road works. As another contractor had to be called 
in by the developers it was expected that the project would be delayed by 
approximately six months. 
 

- Cllr Brockie wondered if there was any contingency plans to build universal 
unit with diversity of purposes if the Chatterley Valley project didn’t come up. 
– While the Council was investing in the infrastructure it wasn’t putting money 
into the platform and road themselves which were funded at County level and 
included several plots. 
 

- Cllr Stubbs asked for clarification about plot D funding. – A £ 2.3 Million 
contribution was put in by the County and would be paid back in business 
rates. 
 

- Cllr Waring commented on building relationships, see what opportunities they 
had, and then contribute to those opportunities. – This was indeed the right 
strategy. 

 
Resolved: That the report on the delivery of the Town Deal and Future High 

Street Funds projects be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 

https://youtu.be/x-p5KfbmXmA?t=2010
https://youtu.be/x-p5KfbmXmA?t=3773


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 13/12/23 

  
5 

 
7. TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY 2023-28 REPORT  

 
The Deputy Leader introduced the new Technology Strategy. 
 
Cllr Stubbs commented that the Committee was not consulted during the drafting 
stage of the Strategy. – There would be opportunities to amend the Strategy if flaws 
or opportunities for improvement were to be noticed. 
 
Resolved: That the Strategy be considered and feedback be provided to the 

Portfolio Holder for One Council, People and Partnerships. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted.  
 

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the next meeting be held on 18th January 2024 
 
 

Councillor Mark Holland 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.22 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/x-p5KfbmXmA?t=4700

